
 
 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Economic Development and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Gates, Looker, D Myers, K Myers and Warters  
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 March 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 18 January 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Tuesday 7 March 2017.  
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 



 

 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 
Report - Economic Development and 
Transport   

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 This report provides details of the 2016/17 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance across services within 
the Economy and Place Directorate. The paper incorporates data 
to December 2016 as reported to Executive on 9 February 2017. 
 

5. York Business Improvement District   (Pages 21 - 24) 
 This report introduces a further update on the work of the York 

Business Improvement District. 
 

6. Castle Gateway Project   (Pages 25 - 60) 
 This paper presents the report on the Castle Gateway project 

that was considered by the Executive at their meeting in January 
2017.  The report presents the committee with the opportunity to 
explore the economic development and transport implications of 
the recommendations that are set out in the report, all of which 
were approved by the Executive. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Update on Access Fund York Project and 
CITS Grant   

(Pages 61 - 134) 

 This report outlines key elements in York's Access Fund Project and 
identifies ways in which the work to be undertaken will enable better 
traffic flow, improving air quality, reducing pollution and supporting 
modal shift to sustainable forms of transport. 
 
The document provides further information to assist Members in a 
preliminary discussion of the recent transport workshops for 
members provided by Professors Tony May and Greg Marsden of 
York Civic Trust and to enable Members to make further progress 
towards a decision as to whether there would be added value in 
undertaking a scrutiny review on Modal Shift as a single topic. 
 

8. Air Quality Report   (Pages 135 - 140) 
 This report presents information on a Motion around Air Quality 

submitted to Council for consideration in accordance with Standing 
Order 23.1. 

9. Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on 
the Economy of York   

(Pages 141 - 176) 

 This report provides the committee with the information gathered to 
date by the Task Group set up to examine the Impact of the Arts 
and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York 
 

10. Work Plan   (Pages 177 - 178) 
 Members are asked to give consideration to the committee’s work 

plan for 2016/17. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 January 2017 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Cullwick, 
Looker, D Myers, K Myers, Warters and 
Richardson (Substitute for Councillor Gates) 

Apologies Councillors D'Agorne and Gates 

 
32. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect 
of the business on the agenda. No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

33. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 14 November 

2016 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

34. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

35. 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 Report - 
Economic Development and Transport  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2016/17 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within the Economy and Place 
Directorate.  The report incorporated data to September 2016, 
as reported to the Executive on 24 November 2016. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the main variations, as 
detailed in paragraphs 4 to 7 of the report, including a shortfall 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



in planning fee income due to a lower number of large planning 
fees.   
 
Members questioned officers about the £112k unachieved 
legacy saving from council transport costs.  They were informed 
that the Fleet Board had recently met and were aware of the 
need to resolve this issue.  It was, however, unlikely that the 
saving would be achieved during the current financial year. 
 
Referring to the forecast shortfall from parking income, officers 
stated that discussions were still ongoing regarding 
compensation from the Environment Agency for use of an area 
of the car park at St George’s Field during works being 
undertaken to upgrade the Foss barrier.  Income from parking in 
November and December had been better than had been 
anticipated. In response to questions from Members, officers 
stated that the Castle car park was the most successful car park 
in terms of income generation and that it accounted for around 
25% of the total income from parking.   It was noted that there 
was also an anticipated shortfall in Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition income relating to the Coppergate scheme, 
although it was anticipated that further income would be 
generated. 
 
Discussion took place on issues in respect of the following 
performance data: 

 Clarification was sought as to the whether CES13 (Homes 
Provided on Brownfield Land) included accommodation 
units such as student accommodation. 

 Referring to the indicators in respect of the condition of 
roads, officers confirmed that a new monitoring system 
had been implemented, which would provide more up to 
date data.  A ranked list of schemes would be presented 
to Members as part of budget proposals. 

 Members were concerned to note the increase in the 
percentage of vacant city centre shops (CJGE23). It was 
noted that this was an issue nationally and that there were 
currently no vacancies in respect of retail premises owned 
by City of York Council.  Members agreed that, as part of 
their next update report to the committee, it would be 
useful to seek the views of the Business Improvement 
District (BID) as to actions that could be taken to address 
this issue. 

 Officers were asked to comment on the figures in respect 
of road traffic accidents since the introduction of 20mph 

Page 2



limits.  They stated that, as the figures were relatively 
small overall, a longer period of time would be required to 
assess the impact of the 20mph introduction.  The figures 
were, however, reviewed on an annual basis to identify 
particular trends and sites of concern and consideration 
was given to interventions and engineering solutions 
where appropriate.   

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 
 

36. Update Report on Wage Data  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of 
latest available wage data for York, including key trends and 
issues of note.  The report included: 

 A summary of the most recent average earnings data
[...]
rs gave consideration to the committee’s work plan for 
2016/17. 
 
The Chair reminded Members that a workshop on transport had 
been arranged for 15 February 2017.  This session was open to 
all Members.  
 
Members noted that, due to the level of interest and 
engagement in the Impact of Arts and Culture Sectors on the 
Economy of York scrutiny review, the work of the task group 
may not now be completed by the end of the current municipal 
year.  An interim report would, however, be presented to the 
committee. 
 
Members agreed that the report on the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the Grass Verges Scrutiny 
Review should be deferred to the meeting in May 2017 to 
enable there to have been a six-month implementation period. 

Page 7



 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following: 

 Update from Business Improvement District - 
BID (March 2017) 

 Interim Report on Impact of Arts and Culture 
Sectors on the Economy of York (March 2017) 

 Information from Leeds City Region on their 
research re economic growth (introductory 
report in March 2017 and an invitation to 
attend the meeting in May 2017) 

 Update report on Implementation of 
Recommendations from Grass Verges 
Scrutiny Review (defer to May 2017 meeting) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

   

 

Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

8 March 2017 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 

2016/17 Finance & Performance Monitor 3 Report – Economic 
Development and Transport  

 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides details of the 2016/17 forecast outturn position 
for both finance and performance across services within the 
Economy and Place Directorate. The paper incorporates data to 
December 2016 as reported to Executive on 9th February 
[...]
utive Director of York BID and agree whether a further update is 
required, or not. 
 
Reason: To inform the Committee on the progress of the York BID.  
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: 01904 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 21/02/2017 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:  Micklegate, Guildhall and Fishergate All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 23

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

8 March 2017 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Regeneration & Asset Management 

 

Castle Gateway project 

Summary 

1. Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
(EDAT) have asked to consider the implications of January’s Castle 
Gateway Executive report which is attached as Appendix 1. This report 
serves as a cover note to that report. 

2. The committee will be given the opportunity to explore the economic 
development and transport implications of the recommendations that are 
set out in the report, all of which were approved by the Executive. 

 Background 

3. The council is one of the principal land owners in the Castle Gateway, 
which encompasses the area around Piccadilly, Coppergate Centre, the 
Eye of York, Clifford’s Tower, St George’s Field and the Foss Basin and 
many parts of the area are underused, semi derelict or of poor quality. 

4. As the principal landowner, the council is instrumental in delivering a 
joined-up regeneration of the area which will maximise social and 
economic benefits for the city. Following a report to Executive in October 
2015 officers were asked to initiate negotiations with adjoining land 
owners to develop a vision for the area and explore practical 
arrangemen
[...]
c 
interest. Stakeholder management and public engagement will be vital in 
ensuring the success of the project and will underpin all elements of the 
project work streams.    

18. All future plans will require planning permission.  A full risk register will 
be developed by the project and will be regularly reviewed by the project 
board as the project progresses section should be the penultimate one in 
the report (before Recommendations) and should include an assessment 
of risks associated with any recommendation to be made below.  Further 
advice is available from the Risk & Insurance Manager in Resources.  If 
there are no known risks, it should say so. 
 
Conclusions 
 

19. Castle Gateway is a major regeneration project to realise the potential of 
a significant but neglected area of the city centre. Executive have 
approved a series of recommendations that set out the vision for the 
area and how that vision will be delivered.  
 

Page 29



 

Recommendations 
 

20. Members are asked to: 
 
1) Consider and comment on the Castle Gateway report that was taken 

to January Executive, and identify any area of ongoing scrutiny 

Reason: To consider the Executive approval for the vision and 
delivery of the Castle Gateway regeneration project. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Andy Kerr 
Commercial Project Manager 
Tel 01904 554 153 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Tracey Carter 
Assistant Director for Regeneration and Asset 
Management 
Tel 01904 553 419 

  

Report Approved  Date 27/02/2017 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:  Guildhall, Fishergate All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
York Southern Gateway Executive Report, Oct 2015 
 
Appendix 
 
Appendix 1 – Castle Gateway Executive Report January 2017 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1* – Scope of Castle gateway and sub-areas  
Annex 2* – Site map showing land ownership and development opportunities  
Annex 3* – Proposed Local Plan draft Area of Oppor
[...]
ly 

2. Castle Mills Car Park 

3. Banana Warehouse 

4. 50 Piccadilly (NCP Car Park) 

5. Castle Car Park  
 

High quality public realm. 
 

Indicative building line. 
 

New landmark River Foss pedestrian/

cycle bridge. Indicative line. 

Annex 6
P

age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Castle Gateway: Development Principles Not to Scale 

(c) Crown copyright and database right 2015 Ordnance Survey 100020818  

N 

Boundary of York Castle Gateway. 

 

New high quality mixed use development opportunity. 

 

Coppergate Centre commercial opportunity.  

 

Commercial/residential/leisure opportunity. 

 

Public Estate opportunity. 

 

Cultural asset. 

 

Foss Barrier (Environment Agency). 

 

Castle Mills Pumping Station (Yorkshire Water). 

 

High quality public realm. 

 

Indicative area for contemporary new building on the site of the  

existing Castle Car Park. 

 

Vehicular dominance of highway reduced and quality and/or size of 

pedestrian area improved. 

 

New landmark River Foss pedestrian/cycle bridge. Indicative location. 

 

New pedestrian walkways along one or both banks of the River Foss 

with new pedestrian connections to the wider network.  

 

Proposed strategic cycle route network. 

 

Possible new pedestrian/cycle access under the Inner Ring Road. 

 

Gateway connections to the central shopping area for pedestrians  

improved. 

KEY Annex 8
P

age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

8 March 2017 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Access Fund York Project and CITS Grant – Cover Report 

Summary 

1. This report and it annex outlines key elements in York's Access Fund 
Project (Annex 1) and identifies ways in which the work to be undertaken 
will enable better traffic flow, reduce pollution and support modal shift to 
sustainable forms of transport. 

 Background 

2. In January 2017 the Governm
[...]
n bring for travellers. As yet there are not 
enough connected vehicles on the road to undertake tests so the £300k 
grant will allow CYC to use existing fleets of vehicles tracked by GPS to 
test what the effects of connected vehicles could be, and what 
opportunities they could offer. 

13. CYC will use data from the millions of UK vehicles tracked by INRIX to 
test ways of controlling traffic. It is the first time in the UK that ‘big data’ 
has been used to control traffic signals. As part of the trial York will also 
test the actual vehicle to signal communications that connected vehicles 
will use to help set the UK standard for this type of technology. 

14. The project aims to make traffic signals more efficient and free up road 
space that can be used to provide better, more reliable public transport. 
It will also give the Government useful date that will help other councils 
deliver this technology in the future. 
 
Analysis 

15. This report is for information only. 
 
Council Plan 

16. This report and its annex are linked to the Prosperous City for All and a 
Council that Listens to Residents elements of the Council Plan. 
 
Risks and Implications 

17. There are no risks or implications arising from the recommendation in 
this report. 
 
Recommendation 

18. Members are asked to note and comment on the information in this 
report and its annex. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of Access Fund York 2017-2020 and the 
Cooperative Intelligent Transport System.  
 

Page 63



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: 01904 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 28/02/2017 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Access Fund York 201-2020 
 
 

Page 64

mailto:steven.entwistle@y
[...]
pport and guidance and by high attendance on and demand for our 
activities. This is backed up by regular positive feedback from beneficiaries testifying to the impact of this support, not just 
on their cycling, but also on their health, confidence and quality of life. York has a transient population with constant 
newcomers to the city and suffers from severe congestion and air pollution. Year-round cycling support is needed to give 
local residents the skills, motivation and confidence to start and continue everyday cycling. 
 
If York is not awarded further funding, there is a question-mark over whether we will be able to continue our cycling support 
activities from 2017, both in York and across the UK.  
 
We therefore very much hope that the City of York Council’s application is successful and we can continue our positive 
working relationship with them to make York the best and most inclusive cycling city in the UK. 
 
Warm regards 
 

 
 
Sheridan Piggott 
Chair 
York Bike Belles 
Community Organisation 
  

Annex 1Page 133



   

Access Fund York 2017-2020 

Annex 1Page 134



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee  

8 March 2017 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Air Quality 

Summary 

1. This report presents information on a Motion around Air Quality 
submitted to Council for consideration in accordance with Standing Order 
23.1. 

 Background 

2. At a full Council meeting on 15 December 2016 Cllr D’Agorne submitted 
a Motion around air quality and Council agreed to refer the issue to 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee (CSMC) 
for further examination. 

3. While CSMC has an overarching responsibility to oversee and co-
ordinate the work of the four standing Policy & Scrutiny Committees, the 
Motion as presented does not fall into the remit of CSMC. Specific 
elements of the Motion – air quality, carbon reduction, Local Plan, 
environment strategy and trans
[...]
for investment in a tram, light 
rail or guided bus way system to facilitate very low emission/zero 
carbon development, drawing on the experience of other cities in the 
UK and abroad.’ 
 

Options  

6. Having considered the Council Motion, as detailed above, Members can: 
 

i. Agree the Motion raises issues that require further and more 
detailed scrutiny and agree to initiate a scrutiny review or; 
 

ii. Agree that a scrutiny review of the issues raised in the Motion 
would be appropriate but agree to refer the Motion back to CSMC 
on the basis that there is insufficient capacity within the current 
work plan to undertake a timely review of this matter. 
 

7. Alternatively, Members may agree that the requested actions contained 
within the Council Motion are an appropriate response to the air quality 
issues detailed within the Motion, and therefore choose to recommend 
that Council reconsider the Motion in full as originally presented. 

Page 137



 

 
Analysis 

 
8.    The Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

receives regular detailed update reports on air quality, the Air Quality 
Action Plan and the council’s Low Emissions Strategy. It considered a 
pre-decision call-in of the Air Quality Action Plan 3 and the views of the 
committee were fed into the Executive report. Air pollution and 
Sustainable Travel comparison figures are standing elements of the 
committee’s quarterly performance monitoring reports.     
 

9. There is already a legal requirement for all local authorities to produce an 
‘annual report on progress towards measures and actions’, it’s called the 
Annual Status Report and the first one went to the Executive Member 
Decision Session 5 September 2016. Air quality improvement / 
deterioration is also reported in the LTP3 progress report via the specific 
air quality indicator (based on city centre diffusion tube monitoring). 
 

10. A Members’ briefing session on the impact of air quality and people’s 
health
[...]
hat there is merit in progressing the 
scrutiny review and meeting the remaining consultees and allow 
the review be carried over into the new municipal year. 

Page 174



 

Reason: To enable the Task Group to proceed with work on the agreed 
scrutiny review. 
 

Contact Details 

 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: 01904 551004 

 Report Approved  Date 21/02/2017 

     
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
BAFTA – British Academy of Film & Television Arts 
BRES – Business Register & Employment Survey 
CYC – City of York Council 
DC Lab – Digital Creativity Laboratory 
EDAT – Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
EU – European Union 
FTE – Full Time Equivalent 
GDP – Gross Domestic Product 
GVA – Gross Value Added 
IT – Information Technology 
MIY – Make It York 
NPO – National Portfolio Organisation 
PAYE – Pay As You Earn 
UNESCO – United Nations Educational, Scientific & Cultural Organisation 
YAT – York Archaeology Trust 
YMT – York Museum Trust 
YTR – York Theatre Royal 
WHS – World Heritage Sites 
 

Page 175

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2016/17 

 

Meeting Date Work Programme 

29 June 2016 1. Attendance of Executive Member for Economic Development & Community Engagement to 
explain his challenges and priorities for the coming year 

2. Attendance of Executive Member for Transport & Planning 
3. Draft Work Plan 2016/17 including ideas for potential topics for review in this municipal year 

20 July 2016 1. Attendance of Executive Member for Environment 
2. End of year Finance & Performance Monitoring report 
3. Interim Report of Grass Verges Scrutiny Review 
4. Feasib

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economic Development and Transport Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 8 March 2017 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), D'Agorne 
(Vice-Chair), Cullwick, Looker, D Myers, 
K Myers, Warters and Richardson (Substitute 
for Councillor Gates) 

Apologies Councillor Gates 

 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  

 
During discussion of Item 45. Castle Gateway Project 
Councillors Cuthbertson and Gates K Myers (as amended at 
the meeting on 10 May 2017) declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as they were council appointed trustees of York Museums 
Trust.  

 
41. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 18 January 2017 
be approved as a correct record and then signed by 
the Chair. 

 
42. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
the following item.  

 
8. Air Quality Report  

 
Mr Dave Merrett spoke on issues relating to Air Quality and 
Public Health and the failure to implement a Clean Air Zone 
(CAZ).   
 

 



 
43. 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 Report –  
         Economic Development and Transport  
 

Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2016/17 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within the Economy and Place 
Directorate. The paper incorporated data to December 2016, as 
reported to the Executive on 9 February 2017. 

 
Officers gave a brief background to the report and answered 
Member questions stating that:  

 

 The recent statutory increase in planning fees would be used 
to improve the speed with which applications were handled.  

 Penalty charges were not included in the figures for parking 
operations.  

 The roll out of fibre optic in the City would undoubtedly have 
an impact on roads and pathways, however CYC were 
satisfied that, after completion of works, they would be left in 
a condition which met statutory requirements.  

 It was too early to tell what the impact of increased business 
rates would be.  

 
In response to a question on the gender pay gap it was 
suggested that an Economic Strategy & Policy Officer provide 
an update for the next meeting.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 

44. York Business Improvement District  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
work of the York Business Improvement District (BID). 

 
The Executive Director of York BID was in attendance and 
provided further information on the issues raised at the meeting 
in September 2016, as outlined in paragraph 5 of the report. 

 
During discussion with members the following answers were 
given:  

 



 There were no major overlaps in street cleansing with the 
work already undertaken by the Council. Businesses could 
call if there were cleanliness issues outside of their 
premises. Deep cleansing generally took place in the 
evenings.  

 In relation to aggressive begging and ’chugging’, BID 
rangers had been trained to deal with these issues and ways 
to tackle them were currently being trialled. The main remit 
of the BID rangers was prevention and there had been 
discussion of the possible promotion of river safety and the 
use of taxi rank marshals. 

 Additional recycling bins were being discussed and there 
would be a further meeting later in the month to progress 
this.  

 BID were supporting Make It York to add value to existing 
events and festivals – for instance sponsoring ice sculptures 
on streets with less footfall to encourage more visitors. 

 ‘Indie York’ was not being led by the BID but they were fully 
supportive of this initiative to promote the City’s independent 
offering.  

 Provision of additional street furniture and secure cycle racks 
was also under discussion.  

 Employee salary details were confidential but they were 
currently meeting or exceeding the living wage.  

 There appeared to be no general consensus among BID 
members as to the impact of the ‘A Board’ ban.  

 The ‘Winter Lights’ would be in place again from November 
2017 to February 2018 after the success of 2016/17. The 
BID funded lights on the medieval Bars and are looking to 
extend the Winter Lights programme. 

 
Resolved: That the update on the work of York Business 

Improvement District be noted. 
 

Reason: To inform the committee on the progress of the York 
BID. 

 
45. Castle Gateway Project  
 

Members considered a paper which presented the report on the 
Castle Gateway project that had been considered by the 
Executive at their meeting in January 2017. Members were 
invited to consider the economic development and transport 
implications of the recommendations that had been set out in 
the report, all of which had been approved by the Executive. 



Members were also asked to identify any area of ongoing 
scrutiny. 

 
Officers gave a brief background to the report and in response 
to Member questions stated:  

 

 The Foss Basin had been identified as an area that could be 
put to greater use. The Environment Agency were advising 
on use of this area more widely.  

 In terms of traffic on Tower Street, this issue would be 
dependant on the location of replacement car parks.  

 Governance arrangements for the development were yet to 
be finalised.  

 It was important that there be urban accommodation 
alongside commercial properties within the area to create the 
right balance in the heart of the City.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable the committee to consider the Executive 

approval for the vision and delivery of the Castle 
Gateway regeneration project. 

 
46. Update on Access Fund York Project and CITS Grant  
 

Members considered a report which outlined key elements in 
York’s Access Fund Project and which identified ways in which 
the work to be undertaken would enable better traffic flow, 
reduce pollution and support modal shift to sustainable forms of 
transport. It was noted that the impact on air quality would be 
particularly relevant to potential future scrutiny reviews.  

 
Officers gave a brief background report and answered 
questions from Members. They clarified that vehicles could be 
fitted with connectivity technology. This would allow smoother 
transitions which would have a positive effect on air quality and 
maintain the momentum of traffic flow. Just 10% connectivity 
would be enough to allow a more efficient flow of traffic.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To inform Members of Access Fund York 2017- 

2020 and the Cooperative Intelligent Transport 
System. 

 



 
47. Air Quality Report  
 

Members considered a report which presented information on a 
Motion around Air Quality which had been submitted to Council 
for consideration in accordance with Standing Order 23.1. The 
Motion was detailed in paragraph 5 of the report. 

 
Officers gave a brief background to the report and explained 
that the motion had originally been referred to CSMC, ahead of 
Members deciding that it was best considered by this 
Committee, given their level of expertise and the regular Air 
Quality reports they received.  

 
The Corporate Director of Economy and Place reiterated to 
Members that it was important that the motion be dealt with by 
a committee who had the expertise to understand the impact it 
may have. It was therefore recommended not to refer the 
motion back to Council until a cost benefit analysis had been 
considered.  

 
In response to questions from members Officers stated:  

 

 The implementation of a Clean Air Zone (CAZ) would be 
subject to an Economic Impact Test.  

 Park & Ride buses in the City met Euro 6 emission 
standards.  

 York tour buses were in the process of being retrofitted to 
meet Euro 6 standards.  

 
Members then considered the options that were available to the 
Committee, as detailed in paragraphs 6 and 7 of the report. 

 
Resolved:     That;  

 
1. Members agree the Motion raises issues that 

require further and more detailed scrutiny and 
agree to initiate a scrutiny review.  

 
2. A Task Group be formed to undertake this 

review, comprising of  Councillors D. Myers, 
D’Agorne, Cuthbertson and Richardson.  

 
Reason:     To ensure air quality issues affecting the city are 

given the due consideration they require. 



 
48. Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of  
         York  
 

Members considered a report which provided the information 
gathered to date by the Task Group set up to examine the 
Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York. 

 
Councillor Looker gave a brief update on the work of the Task 
Group. Members were invited to suggest any additional 
organisations which might make useful contributions to the 
review. 

 
Resolved: That;  
 

1. The work on the review to date be noted. 
 

2. To enable there to be meetings with the 
remaining consultees, the review be carried 
over into the new municipal year. 

 
Reason: To enable the Task Group to proceed with work on 

the agreed scrutiny review. 
 

49. Work Plan  
 

Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan for 
2016/17. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following: 
 

 Air Quality Task Group report back (May) 

 Verbal report back on progress towards Modal 
Shift Scrutiny Review (May)  

 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 

 

Councillor Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 8.25 pm]. 


